

No. 20-1137

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CALIFORNIA PARENTS FOR THE EQUALIZATION
OF EDUCATIONAL MATERIALS, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

TOM TORLAKSON, in his official capacity as
State Superintendent of Public Instruction, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**THE STATE RESPONDENTS'
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

KEITH YAMANAKA, State Bar No. 78971
General Counsel
TODD M. SMITH, State Bar No. 170798
Assistant General Counsel
THOMAS H. PROUTY, State Bar No. 238950
Deputy General Counsel
ELIZABETH STEIN, State Bar No. 138175
Deputy General Counsel
Counsel of Record
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
1430 N Street, Room 5319
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: 916-319-0860
Facsimile: 916-322-2549
Email: EStein@cde.ca.gov
Attorneys for the State Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. RELEVANT FACTS	4
A. Standards and Frameworks are General Guidelines for Local Curriculum Deci- sions Not Raised Here	4
B. The Standards is an Outline of Topics for Critical Exploration, Which Must Be Read Along with the Framework	5
C. The Framework Adoption Process	5
D. Framework Content	8
1. The Framework Approaches All Re- ligions from a Historical-Social Sci- entific Perspective, and Recognizes Hinduism’s Conception of its Divine Origins	8
2. There are No Overtly Hostile or False Statements About Hinduism, and Sensitive Subjects Are Treated with Balance and Care	11
3. The Framework Discusses Difficult Facts Regarding Religions and So- cieties Other than Hinduism and Ancient India	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
4. The Framework Conveys Positive Things About Ancient India and Hinduism	15
5. There is an Appendix Devoted to Ensuring Respectful and Legal Treatment of Religion	16
E. The Generally Positive Reaction to the Framework	17
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	18
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION	23
I. THERE IS NO CIRCUIT SPLIT	23
II. THIS CASE IS NOT A VEHICLE TO ANSWER THE QUESTION THAT PETITIONERS MISTAKENLY ASSERT IS PRESENTED	30
III. THE DECISION BELOW DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS	32
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Altman v. Bedford Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 245 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2001)	26, 27
<i>Anspach v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 503 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Bauchman v. West High Sch.</i> , 132 F.3d 542 (10th Cir. 1997).....	29
<i>Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania</i> , 381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986)	32
<i>Brown v. Borough of Mahaffey, Penn.</i> , 35 F.3d 846 (3d Cir. 1994)	23, 26
<i>Brown v. Polk County, Iowa</i> , 61 F.3d 650 (8th Cir. 1995) (en banc).....	27
<i>Carter v. Fleming</i> , 879 F.3d 132 (4th Cir. 2018).....	29
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	27, 30, 32, 33
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	27, 28, 32, 33
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dept. of Revenue</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2246 (2020)	33, 34
<i>Fifth Ave. Presbyterian Church v. City of New York</i> , 293 F.3d 570 (2d Cir. 2002)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Fleischfresser v. Directors of Sch. Dist. 200</i> , 15 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 1994).....	29
<i>Fortress Bible Church v. Feiner</i> , 694 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2012)	27
<i>GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. Georgia</i> , 687 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2012).....	30
<i>Gladson v. Iowa Dept. of Corr.</i> , 551 F.3d 825 (8th Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>Grove v. Mead Sch. Dist.</i> , 753 F.2d 1528 (9th Cir. 1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 474 U.S. 826 (1985).....	20
<i>Hartmann v. Stone</i> , 68 F.3d 973 (6th Cir. 1995).....	26
<i>Hashem v. Hunterdon County</i> , Civ. No. 15-8585 (FLW) (DEA), 2016 WL 5539590 (D. N.J. Sept. 29, 2016)	25
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	33
<i>Levitan v. Ashcroft</i> , 281 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	28
<i>Lloyd v. Barr</i> , Civ. No. 4:20-1107, 2020 WL 5076065 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 27, 2020).....	25
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1719 (2018)	21, 33, 34, 35
<i>Mbonyunkiza v. Beasley</i> , 956 F.3d 1048 (8th Cir. 2020).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Parker v. Hurley</i> , 514 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2008)	28
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Tp., Pa. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	32
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	32
<i>Tenaflly Eruv Association, Inc. v.</i> <i>Borough of Tenaflly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of</i> <i>Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S.Ct. 2012 (2017)	21, 33
<i>U.S. v. Ali</i> , 682 F.3d 705 (8th Cir. 2012)	28
<i>U.S. v. Grant</i> , 117 F.3d 788 (5th Cir. 1997)	29
<i>Weir v. Nix</i> , 114 F.3d 817 (8th Cir. 1997)	27, 28
U.S. CONSTITUTION	
U.S. CONST. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
CALIFORNIA REGULATIONS	
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 5 §§ 9510-9616	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
FEDERAL STATUTES	
42 U.S.C.	
§ 1983.....	18
CALIFORNIA STATUTES	
Cal. Educ. Code	
§ 60000.....	4
§ 60005.....	4
§ 60210(a)	4
§ 60602.5(a)(1).....	4
§ 60605.....	4
§ 60618.....	4
